11/29/2016
Hello s ovev-not Ha lﬂﬁ

| will make my concern as informative and brief as possible. My 12 year old son Daniel Scipio Il has
Autism and ADHD. He was receiving SS| benefits of $600+ per month and now that | am earning less
than what | earned prior to returning to SC. Before, my salary was $43,200. Currently, my salary at
MUSC is $30,750 annually. | received a letter saying that | was over paid benefits so they started
reducing and eventually said they are going to stop benefits for a period of time. | clearly cannot afford
an attorney, and have two other children 16 and 6. | am asking if there is another method of obtaining
his benefits at the correct rate again. Please advise if you can assist me in this endeavor. If not can you
advise on who can assist me?

Also, do you know any pro bono attorneys/private investigators who can assist me with my ex husband
working under the table as a CDL truck driver to avoid child support garnishment? He pays $143 per
month total for three children and their needs exceed that tremendously. The reason he paid that is
because he lied to the judge about his employment to avoid student loans, taxes, and to suppress and
minimize his child support obligation. This is hurting his children and causing them to lack the things
they need.

Thank you.

Christy Carter

704 677 3046

PO BOX 2264
SUMMERVILLE SC 29484

MSDAMISELA@YAHOO.COM
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Social Security Administration

Supplemental Security Income
Notice of Planned Action
SOCIAL SECURITY

2201 CORONATION BLVD.
SUITE 100

CHARLOTTE NC 28227

Date: October 29, 2016

Claim Number: 658-16-8360 DC
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... CHRISTY KIMBERLY CARTER
£ FOR DANIEL ALEXANDER SCIPIO II
m P O BOX 561011
CHARLOTTE NC 28256-1011

We plan to lower DANIEL A. SCIPIO II's monthly Supplemental Security |
Income (SSI) payment from $76.87 to $0.00 beginning December 2016. The
amount will change because his other income increased.

We explain how we figured the monthly payment amount on the worksheet(s)
at the end of this letter. The explanation shows how his income, other than
any SSI payments, affects his SSI payment. His other income may include a

portion of his parent’s income. We include explanations only for months where

payment amounts change.

He may be able to get SSI again as soon as January 2017 if his other income
decreases. If you do not hear from us about this in the next 30 days, please
contact our nearest office. If he cannot get a payment, we will be able to teil
you why. And if you disagree with the decision, you can ask us to review it.

Information Used In Making The Decision

e He has monthly income which must be considered in figuring his
eligibility as follows:

- His other unearned income of $95.34 for December 2016 on.

- The estimated wages received by his parent of $4,883.85 for
December 2016.

® In deciding his SSI payment, we did not count $543.32 of his parent’s
income for each month, beginning December 2016 as a living allowance
for ineligible children.

See Next Page
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«€d By, Daniel Walker 04/30/2015 9:08:15 A

AATUNA MECK1345 ACTS HRSS4BR

04/22/15 14:10:48
NOTE REFERENCE #
LAST UPDATED 04/22/2015 14.05.42

MONTHLY GROsSs INCOME

A PRE-EXISTING CHILD SUPPORT PYMT

B NUMBER Of OTHER CHILDREN

MONTHLY ABJUSTED GROSS INCOME

PERCENTAGE SHARE OF INCOME

BASIC CHILD SUPPORT OBLIGATION
9 A WORK-RELATED CHILD CARE

2
3

4

5 RESPONSIBILITY FOR OTHER CHILDREN
-]

7

8

10 B HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM
11 ¢ EXTRAORDINARY EXPENSES

12 TOTAL CHILD SUPPORT OBLIGATION

13  EACH PARENT CHILD SUPPQRT OBLIG.
14 NON-CUSTODIAL PARENT ADJUSTMENT
15 RECOMMENDED CHILD SUPPORT ORDER

PAGE 01
UPDATE EVENT NOTES
20150422140542965
BY WOR<ER # HRSS4BR
PLAINTIFEF DEFENDANT
3483 .00 1300.00
3483.00 1300.00
% 100.00
387.00 —
143.00
143.00
F9-UPDATE

F3-PREV SCREEN

e

el o, L,



(9942 unread) - msdamisela - Yahoo Mail

W ST I

# Compose

Inbox (9942)

Crafs (64

Sent

Archive

Spam (297)

Trash (56)

~ Smart Views

Important
Unread
Starred
People
Social
Shopping
Travel
finance
asume
student loan
fiwet

Rewent
Sponaorad

H
FIREFOX

Some prafe

their history
rermain & mystery.
Follow the way

of the fox.

fhekr

Search News Sports Finance

Celebrity Weather Answers Flickr Mobila More v

rq Al C, search your mailbox Search Mail
@ Searchresults 4 U = B Archive B Move ~ W Delete == More v 24 x
» Fw: Thank you for contacting the office of Governor Haley Pecgple *
Nov 18 at 12:28 PM

C Carter <msdamisela@yahoo.com>
To Christy Carter, G. Carter

—— Forwardad Messags —

From: "govemnar haley@sc.imhoatediq.com” <govemor.haley@sc.Imhostediq com>
To: msdamissla@yahoo.com

Sent: Thursday, November 3, 2016 3:05 FM

Subject: Thank you for contacting the office of Govarnor Haley

Ms. Christy Carter

Thank you for your cofrespondence to Governor Haiey.

We have reviewed it and determined that the South Carolina Department of Social Services is
best suited to respond to your concem, and | have referred your correspondence accordingly.

A representative from the South Carclina Department of Social Services constituent services
should be contacting you scon and may be reached at 803-888-7601 and prass 0.

Please do not hesitate to contact Governor Haley again if she may be of assistance on this or
ancther issue.

Best Regards,
Irane Basrwalde
South Carolina Office of Ombudsman

cc: South Carclina Department of Sacial Services

https://mg.majl.yahoo.com/neo/launch?.rand=8hp00I ub3jbra
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Carter, Chrissx

From: Cummings, Pamela <Pamela.Easter@dss.sc.gov>
Sent: Thursday, October 20, 2016 3:14 PM

To: Carter, Christy

Subject: RE: Please Help; SC case# 0949795

CAUTION: External

Please note that South Carolina cannot modify your order as NC still have continuing exclusive jurisdiction as
Mr. Scipio still resides there. We do not transfer cases from one state to another. We would be glad to have
the case open in SC and send a petition to NC so you would not be required to appear, but NC would have to
do the order.

Once | get the order, | will forward the case to the regional office and ask them to schedule you an
appointment to complete UIFSA paperwork for modificaiotn in NC.

Thank you.

From: Carter, Christy [mailto:carterch@musc.edu]

Sent: Thursday, October 20, 2016 3:05 PM

To: Cummings, Pamela <Pamela.Easter@dss.sc.gov>

Cc: Baker, Ernestine <Ernestine.Baker@mecklenburgcountync.gov>; Lewis, Darlene F.
<Darlene. Lewis@mecklenburgcountync.gov>

Subject: RE: Please Help; SC case# 0949795

This message was sent securely by MUSC

Since | live here and started a new job, | thought that transferring here and getting it modified was an option. The
income would be reduced by more than 15% of what it was in NC and | now pay for health insurance, where there, my
children had Medicaid.

| didn"t ask them to modify it because | had the same job, income, insurance situation before leaving.

When | arrived here my new job insurance situation is different.

Since | am here now and can’t take days off to go to court because of my lack of PTO and children, { was hoping to get it
transferred which is what | was told when | called the call center.

The Case worker from NC is going to mail the court order and | will submit to you.
What are the next steps when you receive the court document from me?

Thanks.

From: Cummings, Pamela [mailto:Pamela.Easter@dss.sc.gov]
Sent: Thursday, October 20, 2016 2:58 PM

To: Carter, Christy

Subject: RE: Please Help; SC case# 0949795




Good afternoon,

Yes, our office would require the order in order to review your case. Our office does not pursue unreimbursed
medical bills. if the unreimbursed costs are court order from him to pay in your NC order, you will have to
pursue this on your own or with a private attorney (this includes co-pays etc.).

| am not sure how the state of NC handles any issues regarding modification and how income is addressed.

Since you stated that Mr. Scipio is still in NC and your order is from NC, NC would have to modify your order
there. Is your case still open in NC and are your receiving direct payments from their office? Why did you not
ask them to modify your order directly if you case is still open?

Thank you.

Pamela Cummings

Program Coordinator |

SCDSS / CSSD Child Support Services Division
Program Improvement and Quality Assurance
PO Box 1469

3150 Harden Street Extension

Columbia, SC 29202-1469

803-898-9282

803-898-9126 (fax)

Email: Pamela.easter@dss.sc.gov

Disclaimer: Please do not use this e-mail address to report child or adult abuse and neglect. The abuse/neglect hotline number for

your county is located on the SCDSS home web page at www.dss.sc.gov. For emergencies, please contact your local law enforcement
office.

Privacy Notice: This message may contain information that is protected from disclosure by federal and/or state law, or is otherwise
privileged or confidential. This communication is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed. If you
are not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the recipient, you are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this message is strictly prohibited and violations of applicable federal
and/or state law may subject you to civil and/or criminal penalties. If you have received this message in error, please notify the
sender immediately by telephone and delete this message.

From: Carter, Christy [mailto:carterch@musc.edu]
Sent: Monday, October 17, 2016 3:41 PM

To: Cummings, Pamela <Pamela.Easter@dss.sc.gov>

Cc: christycarter1l979@gmail.com; msdamisela@yahoo.com
Subject: RE: Please Help; SC case# 0949795

This message was sent securely by MUSC

Oh sorry, and to respond to how you can assist me, | am curious as to the below:
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-Do you need order in hand to proceed?

-My income has changed drastically, will the child support be modified?

-Will my ex husband be held responsible for any portion of the medical bills that | included in the fax? The reason why
there is no coverage for my children is because SC Medicaid hasn’t responded yet and my job didn’t begin coverage until
9/1/16.

-Will my ex husband be responsible for any part of the co pays that | have had to pay?

-Will my ex husband be permitted to say he works for a day laborer company where he says he earns cash {which isn’t
true) to prevent garnishment?

- Is the calculator on the website accurate?

-If he quits his job {which he will most likely do}, to avoid paying child support {his job at Emily Transport) will he still be
required to pay?

-Do | need to submit anything else?

-Finally, he has an outstanding personal injury lawsuit, is it possible to present any calculated child support {imputed)
against his settlement?

Thank you for your patience, guidance and heip.

Christy Carter

From: Carter, Christy

Sent: Monday, October 17, 2016 3:32 PM
To: 'Cummings, Pamela'

Subject: RE: Please Help; SC case# (0949795

Hello,
I will have to request the order from NC. But the docket number is 14-CVD-23602.

Thank you.

From: Cummings, Pamela {mailto:Pamela.Easter@dss.s¢.gov]
Sent: Monday, October 17, 2016 12:21 PM

To: Carter, Christy
Subject: RE: Please Help; SC case# 0949795

Good afternoon,

Your case just opened in SC today. You sighed your application on September 13, 2016. How can | assist
you? You also failed to provide a copy of the NC Order with your application which our office will need.

Thank you.

From: Cummings, Pamela

Sent: Monday, October 17, 2016 10:59 AM
To: 'Carter, Christy' <carterch@musc.edu>
Subject: RE: Please Help



| am not understanding your e-mail below.

Thank you.

From: Carter, Christy [mailto:carterch@musc.edu]
Sent: Monday, October 17, 2016 10:58 AM

To: Cummings, Pamela <Pamela.Easter@dss.sc.gov>
Subject: RE: Please Help

This message was sent securely by MUSC

Sent on accident Mrs. Cummings/Easter. | attempted to recall it.

Please disregard.

From: Cummings, Pamela [mailto:Pamela.Easter@dss.sc.gov]
Sent: Monday, October 17, 2016 10:57 AM

To: Carter, Christy
Cc: DARLENE.LEWIS@MECKL ENBURGCOUNTYNC.GOV
Subject: RE: Please Help

Good morning,

Please note | will not log in you NC case. Please provide SC case# or SSN. If NC has sent us a request for
enforcement, you can only contact their office for status.

Thank you.

From: Carter, Christy [maiito;carterch@musc.edu]
Sent: Monday, Oc¢tober 17, 2016 10:55 AM

To: Cummings, Pamela <Pamela.Easter@dss.sc.gov>
Cc: DARLENE.LEWIS@MECKLENBURGCOUNTYNC.GOV

Subject: RE: Please Help

This message was sent securely by MUSC

Hellg,

| will forward you a copy of my child support login information dated today that has you listed as my child support case
worker Mrs, Lewis.

Thanks all.

Case Summary for <0007321693> Christy Carter vs. Daniel A Scipio

As of Oct 17, 2016, below is a brief summary of the case you have selected.



Case Number: 0007321693

Case Processing Status: As of Oct 17, 2016 your case processing status is Collection
Number of Children on Case: 3
Order Status: Case is under Court Crder
Your Case Worker is: DARLENE F LEWIS
Contact Phone: 980 314 8744
Local Child Support Office: 5800 EXECUTIVE CENTER DRIVE
SUITE 200
CHARLOTTE , NC 28212
Map it

@) View Case Summary on another case
o View Appointments/Hearings for this case
@) Return to Main Menu

From: Cummings, Pamela [mailto:Pamela.Easter@dss.sc.gov]
Sent: Monday, October 17, 2016 10:44 AM

To: Carter, Christy

Cc: DARLENE.LEWIS@MECKLENBURGCOUNTYNC.GOV
Subject: RE: Please Help

Good morning,
| do not have a case with these parties. Please provide your SSN to confirm this.
Thank you.

Pamela Cummings

Program Coordinator |

SCDSS / CSSD Child Support Services Division
Program Improvement and Quality Assurance
PO Box 1469

3150 Harden Street Extension

Columbia, SC 29202-1469

803-898-9282

803-898-9126 (fax)

Email: Pamela.easter @dss.sc.gov

Disclaimer: Please do not use this e-mail address to report child or adult abuse and neglect. The abuse/neglect hotline number for
your county is located on the SCDSS home web page at www.dss.sc.gov. For emergencies, please contact your local iaw enfarcement
office.



Privacy Notice: This message may contain information that is protected from disclosure by federal and/or state law, or is otherwise
privileged or confidential. This communication is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed. if you
are not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the recipient, you are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this message is strictly prohibited and violations of applicable federal
and/or state law may subject you to civil and/or criminal penalties. If you have received this message in error, please notify the
sender immediately by telephone and delete this message.

From: Carter, Christy [mailto:carterch@musc.edu]
Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2016 10:47 AM

To: Cummings, Pamela <Pamela.Easter@dss.sc.gov>
Cc: DARLENE.LEWIS@MECKLENBURGCOUNTYNC.GOV
Subject: FW: Please Help

This message was sent securely by MUSC '

Good morning,

I hope this email finds you well.
Thank you so much for your response. (attached above)

Just to let you know, this is in response to your email to MSDAMISELA@YAHOO.Com. Due to something
being wrong with the server in my phone, I cannot respond from it so [ attached it.

[ do have an order in NC, yes.
However my situation has changed. Please see the below:

1. learn $30, 750 annually (effective 8/22/2016) and am currently in SC. In NC | earned over $43k.
2. InNC, my children had Medicaid. Here, | am paying for their health insurance.

I included everything I could in the mailed correspondence that was sent to the North Charleston office. It was
faxed as well. This is per the instructions I got from a Customer Service Representative when I called SC child
support services. [ have a very dire situation and just want to stop being bounced from place to place and now
ignored. All I want is a date in court since I live here, their father resides here as well and there needs to be a
modification. Respectfully speaking, I don’t see why I should have to go to NC to get this handled. I

My question is, why can I not get a call back? Why do I need to follow up with NC when I was told by the
customer service representative that I needed to complete the application and send in the necessary information
to SC?

Mrs. Johnson was very nice and left me a voicemail asking that either [ provide the court docket number, or my
social and confirming receipt of all of my information. I left her my social on the voicemail # she provided and
haven’t heard anything since.

So sorry for the long email. Please let me know what [ need to do. Thank you.

I have copied the Mecklenbug County Case worker on this email.

6



From: christycarter1979 [mailto:christycarter1979@gmail,
Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2016 10:38 AM

To: Carter, Christy

Subject:

Sent from my Sprint Samsung Galaxy Note35,

This message was secured via TLS by MUSC.

This message was secured via TLS by MUSC.

This message was secured via TLS by MUSC.

This message was secured via TLS by MUSC.

This message was secured via TLS by MUSC.



